
Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire County Council

Agenda
Audit and Governance 
Committee

Monday, 29 July 2019, 10.30 am
County Hall, Worcester



DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website

Date of Issue: Friday, 19 July 2019

Audit and Governance Committee
Monday, 29 July 2019, 10.30 am, County Hall, Worcester

Membership: Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Mr R W Banks, Dr A J Hopkins, 
Mr L C R Mallett, Mr P Middlebrough, Mr C Rogers, Mrs E B Tucker and 
Mrs R Vale

Agenda

Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies and Named Substitutes

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Public Participation
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 26 July 2019). 
Further details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be 
made through the telephone number/e-mail address below.

4 Confirmation of Minutes
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2019. 
(previously circulated – pink pages)

5 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19 1 - 28

6 Statutory Accounts and Pension Fund 2018/19 - External Audit 
Findings Report

To follow

7 Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 To follow

8 Annual statutory Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 
2019

To follow

9 Internal Audit Progress Report - July 2019 29 - 42

10 Corporate Risk Report 43 - 56

11 Work Programme 57 - 58



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5  
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 29 July 2019

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
29 JULY 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

Recommendation

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Internal Audit Annual 
Report 2018/19 set out in the Appendix is endorsed. 

Background

2. Internal Audit is required by professional standards to provide a written annual 
report.  The content of the report is prescribed by mandatory codes of practice which 
specifically require the report to provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s governance, risk and control framework. 

3. The Annual Internal Audit Report was written and prepared under the former 
arrangement with Warwickshire CC by Garry Rollason as Chief Internal Auditor, and 
Jackie Sparkes, Engagement Manager. Both auditors have now retired from their 
respective authorities and will not be able to attend the meeting. I would like to express 
my thanks and gratitude to both for their service and hard work.

4. Worcestershire County Council has now appointed a Chief Internal Auditor to lead 
the in-sourced function from 2019/20 – that is Jenni Morris an internal candidate known 
to the Committee. Jenni will attend the Committee and will take up the ro
[...]
e control environment. Internal Audit plays a vital part in advising 
the organisation that these arrangements are in place and operating properly. On 
behalf of the Council, Internal Audit review, appraise and report on the efficiency, 
effectiveness and economy of these arrangements. 

Internal Audit is required by professional standards to deliver an annual internal audit 
opinion and report this to those charged with governance timed to support the 
Annual Governance Statement. The annual internal audit opinion must conclude on 
the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control. The annual report must incorporate:

 the opinion;
 a summary of the work that supports the opinion; and
 a statement of conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

and the results of the quality assurance and improvement programme.

The primary role of audit is to provide assurance to the organisation (Directors, 
Heads of Service, managers and the Audit and Governance Committee) and 

Page 5



4

ultimately the taxpayers that the Council maintains an effective control environment 
that enables it to manage its significant business risks. The service helps the Council 
achieve its objectives and provide assurance that effective and efficient operations 
are maintained. The assurance work culminates in an annual opinion on the 
adequacy of the Council’s control environment which feeds into the Annual 
Governance Statement.

Internal audit work during 2018/19

The underlying principle to the 2018/19 plan was risk and accordingly audits were 
only completed in areas that represent an ‘in year risk’. 

The methodology adopted in preparing the 2018/19 audit plan, and the plan itself, 
were approved by the Audit and Governance Committee on 26 July 2018.

Since the original plan was approved a number of variations to the plan have proved 
necessary, additional work has been undertaken and some planned audits
[...]
ovide an annual internal audit opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the organisation’s governance, risk and control framework (i.e. the 
control environment) and a summary of the audit work from which the opinion is 
derived. 

No system of control can provide absolute assurance against material misstatement 
or loss, nor can Internal Audit give that assurance. The work of Internal Audit is 
intended only to provide reasonable assurance on controls. 

In assessing the level of assurance to be given, I have taken into account:

 all audits completed during the year;
 audits which are in draft and where a management response is awaited;
 any follow-up action taken in respect of audits from previous periods;
 any fundamental recommendations not accepted by management and 

the consequent risks;
 anticipated outcome from audits currently in draft;
 the effect of non-assurance work undertaken during the year;
 the outcome of work undertaken by other assurance providers in respect 

of Liberata and Place Partnership;
 the effect of any significant changes in the Authority’s systems; and
 matters arising from previous reports to Members.

The Council continues to face a number of significant challenges including 
responding to general financial pressures, the statutory improvement notice and the 
setting up of an Alternative Delivery Model for Children's Services, securing 

Page 16



15

compliance with GDPR and the issues arising from the implementation of new 
financial and HR systems. These issues, which impact on the Council’s control 
environment, continue to be actively managed and audit work highlights that 
improvements have been or are in the process of being made.

Some significant issues have arisen during the year but action plans have been 
agreed with the relevant managers to address the weaknesses identified. Where 
weaknesses have been identified they have tended to relate to specific parts of the 
organisation rather than an acr
[...]
lank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 9
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 29 July 2019

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
29 JULY 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT -
JULY 2019

Recommendation

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Internal Audit Progress 
Report attached as an Appendix is noted. 

Background

2. The attached progress report summarises Internal Audit work undertaken from 1 
April to 30 June 2019 for consideration by the Committee.

Key issue to note

3. Six audits have been completed in the first quarter of 2019/20 with one 'limited' 
assurance. In addition two reports have been issued in draft and a further six audits 
started.

4. The report also identifies two additions to the Audit Plan. A new Chief Internal 
Auditor has been appointed and the system is due to go live in August 2019. At the 
same time additional resources is being sourced on a temporary and permanent basis to 
ensure delivery of the Plan in year.

5. The main issue Committee have had particular focus on is the progress of 
recommendations. The attached report sets out that the total of recommendations 
outstanding have fallen by 16 and all of request for responses were received.

6. A detailed analysis of the recommendations overdue has been undertaken, and of 
the 69 - 33 are greater than 6 months overdue. However, 25 (76%) relate to delays in 
relation to third parties - Schools (15) and the sign off of the s75 agreement with health 
partners. In total 30 (43%) of the 69 recommendations outstanding relate to schools. All 
four schools are facing changes and governors have been contacted and further follow 
up is ongoing. 

7. Of the remaining 29 recommendations not relating to Schools or s75, 13 are due to 
be implemented by 30 September 2019, for seven of those 13 this will only be 3 months 
behind the original date. 
[...]
ns have commenced:

 Internal Audit have investigated an anonymous whistleblowing allegation that a member 
of staff in a school had awarded premises contracts to a supplier who had also 
undertaken private work for the member of staff concerned which was paid for from the 
delegated school budget. A draft report has been issued to the school’s Chair of 
Governors.

Page 33



 Internal Audit has been asked to review hours claimed by staff in certain areas of the 
business.

 Updates on these investigations will be provided to future Committee meetings.

National Fraud Initiative

Internal Audit have issued the results of the matches to the appropriate teams for investigation. 
The service areas will review the data and assess the matches for further investigation as 
appropriate. A further report will be brought back to this Committee at a later date when more 
benchmarking data is available.

Certification 

The period saw the following grant claims requiring certification being audited satisfactorily by 
the required deadline:

 Growth Hub Funding to Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPS)
 Youth Justice Board Grant  

An audit of the Kidderminster Trust Fund accounts has also been completed.

Advice

Internal Audit is most efficient when its advice is utilised to ensure that appropriate controls are 
incorporated at an early stage in the planning of policy or systems development.  This work 
reduces the issues that will be raised in future audits and contributes to a stronger control 
environment. During the period the service has provided an input to various corporate projects 
and this work is consistently welcomed by managers. 

Since the last Progress Report, the following advisory work has been undertaken:

Quality Review of 2018/19 Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund Accounts 

A quality review of both the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts and the Pension Fund Accounts 
was undertaken to identify errors, omissions and inconsistencies. 

Checks undertaken i
[...]
  The Audit and Governance Committee is requested to:

a)   note the latest update of the Corporate Risk Register (Appendix) 
including mitigating actions identified in respect of red risk; and

b)   Agree to Risk Reports being received on a quarterly basis.

Background

2. The Corporate Risk Register provides a mechanism for collating and reporting 
risks that could affect the delivery of corporate objectives. In April 2017 the Council 
adopted an electronic risk register tool to hold in one place all the major risks 
identified by individual Directorates and major projects. A scoring system is used to 
rate individual risks. This allows risks to be ranked and provides a view of the highest 
risks identified across the organisation. 

3. At the end of Quarter Four 2018/19 there were 127 individual risks entered in the 
risk register of which 14 were identified as high / "red" risks. The risks in the register 
have been reviewed significantly since Q2 2018/19 (when 187 risks were reported) 
and risks that no longer exist have been removed, whilst similar risks entered 
multiple times by different directorates have been rationalised.

4.  The Appendix provides an overview of risks identified at the end of Quarter Four 
2018/19, and more detail about the highest risks.  Individual risks have been grouped 
for the purposes of reporting here. The highest risks have been grouped into five risk 
areas, following discussion by the Corporate Risk Management Group (CRMG) and 
the Performance and Transformation Board, and are included below with a brief 
summary of mitigating activity:

a) Safeguarding vulnerable children – delivery of the service improvement 
plan for Children’s Social Care and the implementation of Worcestershire 
Children’s First. Dedicated team to support implementation of new social care 
case management system.

b) Education – review of schools with budget deficits, agreement and 
implementation of the Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) 
Im
[...]

Permanent staffing in social work posts was at a high of 83% at the end of 
2018/19 (compared with 59% in February 2018).

5. The Appendix provides more detail about these risks and details of the steps in 
place to mitigate them. 

6.  At present this Committee receives reports on a six-monthly basis however it is 
proposed that reports be made on a quarterly basis in line with reporting to Cabinet.

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765

Specific Contact Points for this report
Rob Morris (Management Information, Analytics and Research Manager)
01905 843469
Rmorris2@worcestershire.gov.uk

Page 44



Audit and Governance Committee – 29 July 2019

Supporting Information

 Appendix – Corporate Risk Update

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Management Information, Analytics 
and Research Manager) the following are the background papers relating to the subject 
matter of this report:

WCC Corporate Risk Register

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



PROFILE OF CORPORATE RISK REGISTER
The Council’s Risk Register provides an overview of all major risks across the organisation. The 
chart below gives a snapshot as at the end of Quarter Four - 2018/19. There are 127 risks, of which 
14 are scored by directorates as high.

High
14

Medium
69

Low
44

High Risks by Directorate

Children, Families and 
Communities

5

Adult Services 3

Public Health 2

Economy and Infrastructure 3

Chief Executive 1

P
age 47



IDENTIFYING CORPORATE RISKS

CORPORATE RISK AREAS

• Corporate risk areas are identified by
• Aggregating similar themes of risk present across multiple 

directorates in the risk register
• Identifying specific risks at directorate level that have 

potential to impact on the wider council
• Identifying specific risks at directorate level that could be 

mitigated by actions in other directorates

• The following pages show the current corpora
[...]
land for the supply of PPE (face masks) for front line 
staff during pandemic.

WHAT NEXT?
• Critical BCPs to be reviewed (stored on Resilience Direct) 

to identify areas without sufficient resilience to 
significant staff losses, or increased demand. 

• WCC PH EP delivered a Pan Flu scenario BCP exercise to 
Worcester City Council in March 19. A WCC pan flu ex of 
its own BC arrangements is under development.

• Review of Worcs annex of the Excess Deaths Plan during 
2019 to clarify and agree body storage/management 
responsibilities and arrangements between County and 
District Councils

• Review of WCC Pandemic Flu framework document 
during 2019/20.

WHY IS THIS AREA OF RISK RED?

• The ability of the council to appropriately 
deliver against business continuity plans as 
the organisation shrinks in size. In particular 
– the council’s resilience to loss of staff or 
unanticipated increase in demand resulting 
from flooding, accident, pandemic, terrorist 
activity, Brexit or system loss.

Q4 2018/19

Ju
n-

16

Se
p-

16

D
ec

-1
6

M
ar

-1
7

Ju
n-

17

Se
p-

17

D
ec

-1
7

M
ar

-1
8

Ju
n-

18

Se
p-

18

D
ec

-1
8

M
ar

-1
9

High

Medium

LowP
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 11
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 29 July 2019

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
29 JULY 2019

WORK PROGRAMME 

Recommendation

1. The Committee is asked to note its future work programme and consider 
whether there are any matters it would wish to be incorporated.

Work Programme

20 September 2019 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20
External Auditor – Annual Audit Letter
Update on Finance Improvement Plan

13 December 2019
Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20
Counter Fraud Report 2018/19
Financial Resilience
Corporate Risk Report

March 2020
Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20
Internal Audit Plan 2020/21
External Auditor Plan – Informing the Audit Risk Assessment

July 2020
Annual Governance Statement 
Internal Audit and Delegated Service Annual Report 2019/20
External Audit – Audit Findings Report
Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ending 31 March 2020
Corporate Risk Report

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765

Specific Contact Points for this report
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer
Tel: 01905 846621
Email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk

Page 57

mailto:slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk


Audit and Governance Committee – 29 July 2019

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of Commercial and Change) 
the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report:

Agenda and Minutes of this Committee from December 2005 onwards

Page 58


	Agenda
	5 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19
	au2019-07-29 Internal Audit Annual Report - App
	au2019-07-29 Internal Audit Annual Report - App - Exempt

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report - July 2019
	au2019-07-29 Internal Audit Progress Report - App

	10 Corporate Risk Report
	au2019-07-29 Risk Report - app

	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 6 September 2019

Page No.  1

Audit and Governance Committee
Monday, 29 July 2019, County Hall, Worcester - 10.30 am

Minutes 

Present: Mr R W Banks, Mr A I Hardman, Dr A J Hopkins, 
Mr P Middlebrough, Mrs E B Tucker and Mrs R Vale

Available papers The members had before them:

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 
2019 (previously circulated).

507 Election of 
Chairman

RESOLVED that Mr P Middlebrough be elected 
Chairman for the meeting.

Mr P Middlebrough in the Chair.

508 Apologies and 
Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1)

Apologies were received from Mr N Desmond and Mr L C 
R Mallett.

Mr A I Hardman substituted for Mr N Desmond.

509 Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2)

None.

510 Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3)

None.

511 Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 15 March 2019 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

512 Internal Audit 
Annual Report 
2018/19 
(Agenda item 5)

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Annual 
Report 2018/19.

In the ensuing debate, it was requested that the 
presentation of the Annual Report be reviewed to ensure 
that any diagrams were clear to understand in black and 
white. 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Annual Report 



Page No.  2

2018/19 set out in the Appendix to the report be 
endorsed.

513 Statutory 
Accounts and 
Pension Fund 
2018/19 - 
External Audit 
Findings Report 
(Agenda item 6)

The Committee considered the Statutory Accounts and 
Pension Fund 2018/19 - External Audit Findings Report.

In introducing the report, Michael Hudson, the Chief 
Financial Officer commented that there were no issues of 
materiality arising from with the Accounts. Discussions 
had taken place with the external auditor about the 
correct treatment of the issues arising from the McCloud 
judgement. He endorsed and supported the external 
auditor’s report.

Peter Barber and Helen Lillington from Grant Thornton, 
the Council’s external auditor made the following points:

 Work would continue with officers to finalise the 
Accounts up to the statutory deadline on 31 July. 
The key areas had all been covered in the report 
and no additional significant issues needed to be 
brought to the Committee’s attention since its 
publication

 The Council’s actuary had assessed the impact of 
the McCloud judgement on the Accounts. An 
adjustment to the Accounts of £6.5m had been 
identified. Grant Thornton had commissioned its 
actuary to challenge that finding and found it to be 
satisfactory

 Two further errors had been identified. Firstly, a 
technical issue relating to the £12.4m 
classification difference on the face of the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement. It was considered that this did not 
impact on the outturn figure. Secondly, a technical 
accounting adjustment relating to £6.1m of capital 
grants that had been incorrectly accounted for. 
Officers did not consider this to be a material 
amount and consequently had not adjusted the 
Accounts. The external auditor was comfortable 
with that approach

 The external auditor intended to issue an 
unqualified opinion on the Accounts

 In relation to the Value for Money conclusion, the 
Council’s commissioning arrangements had been 
reviewed. It was found that substantial 
improvements had taken place since last year and 
these arrangements were now considered 
satisfactory. Since the publication of this report, 
the Ofsted judgement on the Council’s Children’s 
Services had been received. It indicated that the 



Page No.  3

service “requires improvement”. This was an 
improvement on last year and provided an 
assurance that the service was no longer a cause 
for concern. Assurance could therefore be given 
that the Council had VFM arrangements in place 
with no exceptions    

 The report identified the significant findings – audit 
risks. No issues had been identified In relation to 
the revenue cycle including fraudulent 
transactions and the management override of 
controls. The assessment of the risk associated 
with the valuation of Property, Plant and 
Equipment had proved problematic and the 
working papers had been delayed. Arrangements 
had improved and it could now be confirmed that 
an assurance could be given that the material 
value was not different from the real value. 
Following the assessment of the implications of 
the McCloud judgement, the external auditor was 
comfortable with the accuracy of the valuation of 
the pension fund liability

 The McCloud judgement affected every council in 
the country. The judgement had implications for 
the costs to the Pension Fund going forward, the 
Triennial Valuation and employer contributions

 The financial issues experienced by 
Northamptonshire County Council had 
implications for the level of work necessary to 
establish that a council was a going concern. No 
issues had been identified with this Council

 The Council had reported a small deficit of £2m 
for 2018/19 which was considered satisfactory. 
However the impact pressures of demand-led 
services was a particular issue for the Council 
going forward

 The Council was in the bottom quartile for its level 
of earmarked reserves. This figure was an 
indication of the Council’s financial resilience. 
Demand-led services were particularly difficult to 
manage within the budget. It was therefore critical 
for the Council to effectively manage its budget 
given the limited options to increase funding. It 
was not a case of top-slicing budgets but 
transforming the way services were delivered

 The Council had taken a number of actions to 
improve its commissioning arrangements 
including the creation of a Commissioning Board 
and a central buying team. A deep-dive exercise 
had been undertaken to identify key risks and 
lessons learned. It was concluded that clear VFM 
had been demonstrated



Page No.  4

 Audit was under increased scrutiny and as a result 
extra audit work had been necessary and this had 
been reflected in the additional audit fee of £13k 
for 2018/19. In addition, further audit work had 
been necessary in relation to the assessment of 
risk associated with Property, Plant and 
Equipment and the Pension Fund as well as the 
McCloud judgement. Further work had also been 
necessary to get the working papers in the correct 
format

 Work continued in a number of areas although 
nothing that required reporting to the Committee. 
New standards had been introduced to the 
financial instruments this year which had impacted 
on the compliance of the Council’s disclosures in 
the Accounts. In particular FRS 15 which needed 
to be amended in order to comply with code. This 
was a technical issue which had no material 
impact on the Accounts and an issue experienced 
nationally. The Council also needed to improve its 
approach to disclosures in the accounts although 
the direction of travel was positive

 Pension Fund - There were no material errors in 
the Pension Fund Accounts. The McCloud 
judgement had had a financial impact on the 
Accounts amounting to £24m. This amount was 
below the level of materiality and therefore there 
was no need for an adjustment to be made to the 
Accounts. However, given the financial impact, the 
Council had decided to make the adjustment and 
the external auditor was content with this 
approach        

 Pension Fund – In relation to the management 
override of controls, testing had identified one 
journal out of nine had not been authorised. 
However, it was considered the journal was 
appropriate and no further testing was necessary

 Pension Fund – Sufficient assurance had been 
provided that the Fund was a going concern

 Pension Fund – Additional fees of £1,500 had 
been charged for work associated with the 
McCloud judgement. The total audit fee for the 
Pension Fund was £20,722

 Pension Fund – Historically the majority of the fee 
for the work associated with admitted bodies had 
been absorbed within the audit fee however 
following a review, a fee of £8,000 would be 
charged for this work in the future. It was up to the 
administering authority whether it wished to 
recharge admitted authorities. 



Page No.  5

In the ensuing debate the following points were raised:

 The external audit findings were a significant 
improvement on previous years and were 
welcomed. In particular, the improvements to the 
commissioning arrangements would have a 
positive impact on the way the Council operated in 
the future. Officers should be congratulated for 
their efforts 

 In response to a query, Peter Barber explained 
that the additional charge for the work associated 
with the McCloud judgement would have to be 
submitted to the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
for assessment. The Council would only be billed 
after their assessment

 The reduction in the audit fee reflected well on the 
work of officers to improve the standard of the 
working papers submitted to the external auditor. 
The Committee thanked all Finance staff engaged 
for their hard work and the improvements made.

RESOLVED: that 

a) Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings Report for the 
Worcestershire County Council Statutory 
Accounts 2018/19 and Worcestershire County 
Council Pension Fund Accounts 2018/19 be 
noted; and

b) the Chief Financial Officer be authorised to 
sign the Letters of Representation on behalf of 
the County Council.

514 Annual 
Governance 
Statement 
2018/19 
(Agenda item 7)

The Committee considered the Annual Governance 
Statement 2018/19.

RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement 
2018/2019 be approved.

515 Annual 
statutory 
Financial 
Statements for 
the year ended 
31 March 2019 
(Agenda item 8)

The Committee considered the Annual Statutory 
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019.

The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report and 
highlighted the followings points:

 He thanked the Finance Team and the external 
auditor for their tireless work in finalising the 
Accounts. Worcestershire were one of the first 
councils in the country to finalise their Accounts 



Page No.  6

 He recommended the Accounts for approval.

In the ensuing debate, the straightforward nature of the 
accounts was welcomed. There was a considerable 
reduction in number of explanatory notes in the Accounts 
compared to previous years. Everyone concerned should 
be congratulated for their efforts. In response, Michael 
Hudson, the Chief Financial Officer thanked member of 
the communications team who had provided advice and 
guidance in producing the Accounts in an ambitious new 
format.  

RESOLVED that the Final Accounts Pack, 
including the Statement of Accounts for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2019, be approved.

516 Internal Audit 
Progress 
Report - July 
2019 (Agenda 
item 9)

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress 
Report - July 2019.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:

 Michael Hudson, the Chief Financial officer 
indicated that the internal audit team had been 
operating under capacity since its transfer in-
house. The Plan was being managed and a 
recruitment drive had been undertaken to bring 
the unit up to full capacity to ensure the delivery of 
the Plan 

 The positive direction of travel of the work 
undertaken by the internal audit team to reduce 
the number of outstanding audits was welcomed.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report 
attached as an Appendix to the report be noted.

517 Corporate Risk 
Report (Agenda 
item 10)

The Committee considered the Corporate Risk Report.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:

 It was queried whether the outcome of a no Brexit 
deal had been taken into account as part of the 
Council’s risk management arrangements. Rob 
Morris, the Management Information Analytics and 
Research Manager indicated that the Director of 
Commercial and Commissioning attended a 
Forum on behalf of the Council which was 
considering the implications of all aspects of Brexit 

 Did the Council have risk management plans in 
place to tackle the impact of major weather events 
on the ability of the Council to carry out its 



Page No.  7

functions? The Chief Financial Officer responded 
that emergency plans were in place for certain 
events such as flooding. Internal Audit had 
responsibility for reviewing the effectiveness of 
those plans. 

RESOLVED: that

a) the latest update of the Corporate Risk 
Register including mitigating actions identified 
in respect of red risk be noted; and

b) Risk Reports be received on a quarterly basis.

518 Work 
Programme 
(Agenda item 
11)

The Committee considered its future work programme.

In the ensuing debate, it was noted that any suggestions 
for changes to the work programme should be directed to 
the Chief Financial Officer. 

RESOLVED that the work programme be agreed.

The meeting ended at 11.50am.

Chairman …………………………………………….


